Town of Mineral Springs
Mineral Springs Town Hall
3506 Potter Road S ~ Mineral Springs
Mineral Springs Town Council
Regular Meeting
April 13, 2023 ~ 7:30 P.M.
AGENDA

Opening
The meeting will be called to order, an invocation will be delivered, and the Pledge of Allegiance will
be recited.

Public Comments

The town council will hear comments from members of the public on any matters of interest to them
during this ten-minute period.

Consent Agenda - Action Item

A. Approval of the March 9, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes

B. Acceptance of the February 2023 Union County Tax Report
C. Acceptance of the February 2023 Finance Report

Consideration of Accepting the Audit Report — Action Item
The council will consider accepting the audit report for FY2021-2022.

FY2023-2024 Budget: Preliminary Departmental Appropriations — Action Item
The council will consider recommended appropriations for the FY2023-2024 budget.

Consideration of Playground Mulch - Action Item
The council will consider authorizing the purchase of playground mulch.

Staff Updates
The staff will update the council on any developments that may affect the town.

Other Business

Adjournment - Action Item
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Draft Minutes of the
Mineral Springs Town Council
Regular Meeting
March 9, 2023 — 7:30 p.m.

The Town Council of the Town of Mineral Springs, North Carolina, met in Regular Session at the Mineral
Springs Town Hall located at 3506 Potter Road S, Mineral Springs, North Carolina, at 7:30 p.m. on
Thursday, March 9, 2023.

Present: Mayor Frederick Becker Ill, Mayor Pro Tem Jerry Countryman, Councilwoman Valerie

Coffey, Councilwoman Lundeen Cureton, Councilwoman Bettylyn Krafft, and
Councilman Jim Muller.

Absent: Councilwoman Janet Critz.

Staff Present: Town Clerk/Zoning Administrator Vicky Brooks, Attorney Bobby Griffin, and

Administrative Assistant/Deputy Town Clerk Sharelle Quick.

Visitors: None.

1.

Opening
With a quorum present at 7:32 p.m. on March 9, 2023, Mayor Becker called the meeting to order.

Councilwoman Cureton delivered the invocation.
Pledge of Allegiance.

Mayor Becker announced that Councilwoman Critz had family obligations and was excused from
the meeting.

Ms. Vicky Brooks introduced Ms. Sharelle Quick as the new assistant.

Public Comments
None.

Consent Agenda — Action Item

Councilwoman Coffey motioned to approve the consent agenda containing the February 9, 2023
Regular Meeting Minutes, the January 2023 Union County Tax Report, and the January 2023
Finance Report and Councilwoman Cureton seconded. The motion passed unanimously. Ayes:
Coffey, Countryman, Cureton, Krafft, and Muller. Nays: None.

Consideration of Accepting the Audit Report — Action Item

Mayor Becker announced Kendra Gangel was not available to make this meeting. Ms. Gangel
asked Mayor Becker if she could present the audit next month. Mayor Becker explained the council
would probably be getting the reports in next month’s agenda packet.

Consideration of Conducting a Work Session for Capital Funding, Meeting Protocols, and
Town Hall/Grounds Maintenance Needs - Action Item

Mayor Becker explained he asked Councilwoman Critz if she had any preferences and she said she
thought maybe it could be scheduled on the 13" of April before the regular meeting. If not then,
Councilwoman Critz was available for the first two weeks in April.

Mayor Becker stated the topics the council would be looking at were maintenance projects, capital
projects, and meeting protocols and how the council wanted to proceed on each of those. This
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special meeting will not be a deep, long, detailed discussion of those topics where final decisions
are made. It should only take an hour.

Councilman Countryman motioned to call for a special meeting to discuss the capital plan and other
capital needs, and meeting procedures on April 13" at the Mineral Springs Town Hall at 6:00 p.m.
and Councilman Muller seconded. The motion passed unanimously. Ayes: Coffey, Countryman,
Cureton, Krafft, and Muller. Nays: None.

Consideration of Having the Nonprofits Provide Letters of Request vs In-Person
Presentations — Action Item

Mayor Becker explained the council narrowed down the nonprofits to four, and in the past three
years, the nonprofits have not come, because two of those years the council was meeting virtually.
Mayor Becker presented the council with three possible decisions in his memo: personal
appearance is required; email only; or accept either one depending on what they want to do.

Councilwoman Coffey responded that letters of request worked for her.
Councilman Muller asked if the council would still be able to post questions on their proposals.
Mayor Becker responded that if they were not there, the council could not.

Councilwoman Coffey stated she believed the letters usually come all-inclusive and self-
explanatory. The council has had submittals in the past for fund requests and it should not be a
problem. If there is a question, the council could simply get in touch with the nonprofit and get it
cleared up.

Councilman Countryman stated he was good with a letter but questioned what if they wanted to
come present.

Mayor Becker responded that was his question, should the council give them the option of doing
that.

Councilwoman Coffey commented, “letter of request.”

Mayor Becker clarified the council does not give them the option of coming in person unless they
are needed later.

Councilwoman Coffey responded she did not think the council was going to need them, they are
usually consistent with their verbiage with their presentation and if the council has questions they
can certainly research them out before the meeting. The research can include looking at the board
of directors, salaries, or whatever they want to look at and question any of that before the meeting.
It is public information.

Councilman Countryman commented he did not have any problem with that. It is actually time-
consuming for the council; they say the same thing.

Mayor Becker shared that their mission remains the same, the council just wants them to be able to
demonstrate that they are providing some sort of direct benefit to Mineral Springs, in addition to
their broader mission.

Councilwoman Krafft agreed, unless the nonprofit had something big or changing.
Councilwoman Coffey responded the nonprofit could then request an appearance.

Councilwoman Krafft stated she thought the nonprofit could request an appearance if they have
something big or changing, like they were building a new building or doing a special fundraiser, etc.
These groups are pretty steady. If there is something really special, the council should let them
have the opportunity to come if they want.

March 9, 2023 - DRAFT Minutes Book 24 Page | 57



Mayor Becker asked how that would be determined, the council would have to be at a meeting to
make that determination.

Councilwoman Krafft thought it would be seen in the memo first...

Attorney Griffin commented that the council should know in advance, they would get an agenda with
the request and if it raised a red flag, they could call the mayor to request somebody.

Councilman Countryman commented if that was done it would be a two-month process. The
nonprofit sends the letter, the council reviews, and if they have questions, the nonprofit is contacted
and asked to come back the next month.

Mayor Becker commented that the odds were that was not going to happen.

Councilwoman Coffey motioned that we ask the nonprofits to submit a letter of request for funding
that they desire and if there is a major concern or major project, anything that looks like a red flag
in the presentation, then we can request that they come, and Councilwoman Krafft seconded. The
motion passed unanimously. Ayes: Coffey, Countryman, Cureton, Krafft, and Muller. Nays: None.

Consideration of Purchasing a Steeplechase Race Program Advertisement — Action Item

Councilman Countryman motioned to buy a full-page ad for the Steeplechase Program for $300 and
Councilwoman Krafft seconded. The motion passed unanimously. Ayes: Coffey, Countryman,
Cureton, Krafft, and Muller. Nays: None.

Staff Updates

Ms. Brooks announced that the festival was on; however, an agreement [for parking] would have to
be signed with Harris Teeter this year. Ms. Brooks explained she had shown the agreement to
Attorney Giriffin, and he suggested some changes. If Harris Teeter is in agreement with the changes,
then the festival is on.

Mayor Becker explained that the North Carolina Capital Management Trust is a private investment
fund run by Fidelity and it is monitored, overseen, and basically owned and operated by the
Treasurer’'s Office. There are two types: there is the totally liquid one, which is not like a CD, it is
like a money market fund (it's day of deposit, day of withdraw) and it is the type that Mineral Springs
has. Mayor Becker noted when Janet [Ridings] began to collect back taxes and was using the Debt
Setoff Program, in order to qualify for that you had to use the Capital Management Fund to put any
of those proceeds in, so the town had $2,000, and Mayor Becker would see it in the finance report
every month. Mayor Becker mentioned the bank accounts went up from nothing to .65% and he
thought they were going to keep going up, but they haven’t, even though the Feds continued to go
up. The Capital Management Trust is paying (as of last month) 4.6% on a totally liquid investment,
so Mayor Becker took approximately 80% of the town funds and transferred $900,000 into that two
weeks ago, because it is a projected $40,000 a year income for the town over a 12-month period
on that money if the town does not spend it. It is basically another one cent tax, because the town
gets 2.1 cents ($85,000). It is not a guaranteed rate, but it is a guaranteed secure investment, so
the town will not lose money. Mayor Becker stated he did not think the town would have to do a
budget amendment on the income, which is more than what is anticipated, but he will talk to Kendra
to make sure.

Other Business

Councilwoman Cureton thanked everybody who gave her a donation or a card in memory of when
her sister died. Councilwoman Cureton stated she appreciated it very much and mentioned that
she was still struggling; it is really hard.

Councilman Countryman explained he sat in with the Western Union Municipal Coalition (WUMA)
a week or so ago on behalf of the mayor. The primary discussion that took place was around sewer
needs/sewer capacity and what the county was doing. There were three Union County
Commissioners in attendance (one stayed outside, because they did not know there was going to
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10.

be three of them there, and it would have been a quorum). Stony Rushing was the primary
spokesperson. The discussion was about the capacity currently at the 12 mile sewage treatment
plant and they were talking in the vicinity of taking and pumping 6 million gallons a day and they
have the capacity right now to be doing 10 million gallons a day, so they are not at capacity. There
is a plan to expand that plant. One of the communications was that a previous county commission
had failed in their responsibility to negotiate interim marginal price increases for the people that use
the service (county water and sewer), because the intent would have been to take those marginal
increases and bank them for later use in the expansion of the plant, but they did not initiate any of
those increases, so the county does not have the funds, which is a dilemma. Now the
commissioners have to decide on whether they should hit the consumers with a major increase or
what do they do; they have not figured it out yet, but they are working on it. The other discussion
was the restriction on taps, given the capacity that they are currently experiencing, although there
is more to be used. They are being very selective in how they are assigning those usages. Waxhaw
has not been part of WUMA, but they have finally decided to join. The county commissioners are
looking at the potential of initiating an allocation basis by community rather than just assigning it to
an individual or a developer; they are thinking assigning an allocation to the community (like Mineral
Springs, Weddington, Wesley Chapel) is most likely the good way to do it. Then the council with
the allocation would then process the hookups based on the needs of the community and the
requests being made by individuals. That is some of the things that the county commissioners were
going to discuss at their future meetings. There are a lot of wheels in motion to begin to make things
work, but it is definite that they are going to expand Twelve Mile Creek somehow whether they have
to initiate a bond or they have to initiate a significant increase for the users, but at some point it is
going to happen, but they have not figured that out yet.

Councilwoman Cureton shared that she had attended the thing at Javonzio Coffey’s, she was not
sure what it was called, but it was where the kids could go, anybody who had kids that needs
babysitting, it is free, they can go there, the bus will pick them up and drop them off at his place.
Councilwoman Cureton stated she went, and Councilwoman Critz and Mayor Becker were there. It
was very nice, and it is a good place and good what they are doing. If anyone has grandchildren or
if they know any friends that they would like for them to go there and stay until the parents get out
of work, it is a good thing for them to do.

Mayor Becker clarified this was the program the town funded back in November and it was the open
house.

Councilwoman Coffey commented that it was a lot more than a babysitting entity, there is a
curriculum that is being taught. All of the people that are working with the kids have been validated
to be a benefit. Delice [Coffey] has a doctorate and Mr. Tillman has a PhD.

Mayor Becker thought Mr. Tillman had a Masters.

Councilwoman Coffey stated they were well acclimated to do the job and they were overseeing it
appropriately. Councilwoman Coffey did not have all the particulates, but it was most definitely a
benefit to the mind.

Adjournment — Action Item

At 7:57 p.m. Councilman Countryman motioned to adjourn the meeting and Councilwoman Coffey
seconded. The motion passed unanimously. Ayes: Coffey, Countryman, Cureton, Krafft, and
Muller. Nays: None.

The next regular meeting will be on Thursday, April 13, 2023 at 7:30 p.m. at the Mineral Springs
Town Hall.

Respectfully submitted by:

Vicky A. Brooks, CMC, NCCMC, Town Clerk Frederick Becker Ill, Mayor
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UNION #3B
4 COUNTY 411312023

north carolina Memorandum

To: Town of Mineral Springs
Rick Becker

From: Vann Harrell Tf..?ﬁ
Tax Administrator
Date: March 8, 2023

Re: Departmental Monthly Report

The Tax Collector's monthly/year to date collections report for the month ending February
28,2023 is attached for your information and review.

Should you desire additional information, | will provide that at your request.
Attachment

VH/JM

Tax Administration | Revenue Division
500 N. Main S§t., Suite 119
e s

oe, NC 28 Z

T
T 704.283.3848
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FEBRUARY 2023

TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS
PERCENTAGE REPORT

FEBRUARY 28, 2023 REGULAR TAX
BEGINNING CHARGE

TAX CHARGE

PUBLIC UTILITIES CHARGES
DISCOVERIES
NON-DISCOVERIES
RELEASES

TOTAL CHARGE

BEGINNING COLLECTIONS
COLLECTIONS - TAX
COLLECTIONS - INTEREST
TOTAL COLLECTIONS
BALANCE OUTSTANDING

PERCENTAGE OF REGULAR

COLLECTION FEE 1.25 %

2023
1251

41.85

(0.55)
53.81

53.81

0.00%

2022

80,665.30 80,027.69 |

80,665.30
76,894.13
2,291.57
59.61
79,185.70
1,479.60

98.17%

29.39

2021

80,027.69
79,917.22

79,917.22

110.47

99.86%

2020
69,694.82

69,694.82
69,598.32

69,598.32
96.50

99.86%

2019

67,992.78

67,992.78
67,900.39

67,900.39
92.39

99.86%

2018
67,409.94

67,409.94
67,387.61

67,387.61
22.33

99.97%




FEBRUARY 2023
TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS
PERCENTAGE REPORT

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
65,441.40 61,553.74 62,157.91 64,338.55 64,894.00
65,441.40 61,553.74 62,157.91 64,338.55 64,894.00
65,415.54 61,527.88 62,139.18 64,320.06 64,880.41

18.93 9.44
0.66 10.74 0.71
65,415.54 61,546.81 62,148.62 64,320.06 64,880.41
25.86 6.93 9.29 18.49 13.59
99.96% 99.99% 99.99% 99.97% 99.98%
0.01 0.37 0.13 - -




Town of Mineral Springs

Prepared for:
The Mineral Springs Town Council
By:

Frederick Becker 111
Finance Officer

April 13, 2023
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Cash Flow Report FY2022 YTD
7/1/2022 through 2/28/2023

7/1/2022-
Category 2/28/2023
INCOME
Interest Income 5,183.98
Other Inc
NC Grant 135,309.37
Zoning 4,495.00
TOTAL Other Inc 139,804.37
Prop Tax 2022
Receipts 2022
Int 31.85
Tax 76,891.76
TOTAL Receipts 2022 76,923.61
TOTAL Prop Tax 2022 76,923.61
Prop Tax Prior Years
Prop Tax 2013
Receipts 2013
Int 5.61
Tax 6.94
TOTAL Receipts 2013 12.55
TOTAL Prop Tax 2013 12.55
Prop Tax 2014
Receipts 2014
Int 4.98
Tax 6.94
TOTAL Receipts 2014 11.92
TOTAL Prop Tax 2014 11.92
Prop Tax 2015
Receipts 2015
Int 2.41
Tax 3.83
TOTAL Receipts 2015 6.24
TOTAL Prop Tax 2015 6.24
Prop Tax 2016
Receipts2016
Int 21.60
Tax 40.18
TOTAL Receipts2016 61.78
TOTAL Prop Tax 2016 61.78
Prop Tax 2017
Receipts2017
Int 17.99
Tax 40.18
TOTAL Receipts2017 58.17
TOTAL Prop Tax 2017 58.17
Prop Tax 2018
Receipts
Int 14.37
Tax 40.18
TOTAL Receipts 54.55
TOTAL Prop Tax 2018 54.55

Prop Tax 2019

Page 1



Cash Flow Report FY2022 YTD
7/1/2022 through 2/28/2023

7/1/2022-
Category 2/28/2023
Receipts 2019
Int 11.62
Tax 43.63
TOTAL Receipts 2019 55.25
TOTAL Prop Tax 2019 55.25
Prop Tax 2020
Receipts
Int 7.96
Tax 45.36
TOTAL Receipts 53.32
TOTAL Prop Tax 2020 53.32
Prop Tax 2021
Receipts 2021
Int 7.03
Tax 89.72
TOTAL Receipts 2021 96.75
TOTAL Prop Tax 2021 96.75
TOTAL Prop Tax Prior Years 410.53
Sales Tax
Cable TV 4,442.87
Electricity 61,153.79
Natural Gas Excise 52.10
Sales & Use Dist 19,845.48
telecommunications 599.89
TOTAL Sales Tax 86,094.13
Veh Tax
Int 2022 42.90
Tax 2020 -15.73
Tax 2022 4,835.35
TOTAL Veh Tax 4,862.52
TOTAL INCOME 313,279.14
EXPENSES
Attorney 3,700.00
Audit 4,730.00
Capital Outlay
Furniture 1,351.90
TOTAL Capital Outlay 1,351.90
Community
Communication 3,365.40
Greenway 1,237.91
Maint 3,271.50
Parks & Rec
Park 3,469.70
TOTAL Parks & Rec 3,469.70
Special Events
Misc 100.00
TOTAL Special Events 100.00
TOTAL Community 11,444 .51
Emp

Benefits
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3/13/2023

Cash Flow Report FY2022 YTD

7/1/2022 through 2/28/2023

7/1/2022-
Category 2/28/2023
Dental 608.00
Life 486.40
NCLGERS 12,753.20
Vision 112.00
TOTAL Benefits 13,959.60
Bond 550.00
FICA
Med 1,357.30
Soc Sec 5,803.76
TOTAL FICA 7,161.06
Payroll 1,542.92
Unemp 63.12
State 25.00
TOTAL Unemp 88.12
Work Comp 2,026.78
TOTAL Emp 25,328.48
Office
Bank 12.00
Clerk 27,224.00
Council 9,600.00
Deputy Clerk 8,651.36
Dues 6,073.28
Equip 448.61
Finance Officer 25,152.00
Ins 4,212.96
Maint
Materials 474.70
Service 9,627.94
TOTAL Maint 10,102.64
Mayor 4,000.00
Misc 144.11
Post 500.00
Records 5,402.44
Supplies 2,614.25
Tel 5,325.27
Util 2,597.83
TOTAL Office 112,060.75
Planning
Administration
Contract 1,445.58
Salaries 23,536.00
TOTAL Administration 24,981.58
Misc 683.07
TOTAL Planning 25,664.65
Street Lighting 775.67
Tax Coll
Contract 1,121.90
TOTAL Tax Coll 1,121.90
Training
Officials 60.00
Staff 225.00
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Cash Flow Report FY2022 YTD

7/1/2022 through 2/28/2023

7/1/2022-

Category 2/28/2023
TOTAL Training 285.00
Travel 1,675.38
TOTAL EXPENSES 188,138.24

TRANSFERS

FROM Check Min Spgs 1,336,268.37
FROM Idle Funds First National 850,000.00
FROM MM Sav ParkSterling 941,475.02
TO Check Min Spgs -850,000.00
TO Idle Funds First National -1,221,475.02
TO NCCMT_Cash -900,000.00
TO SER Grant Project Fund -20,959.00
TO SLFRF Revenues -135,309.37
TOTAL TRANSFERS 0.00
OVERALL TOTAL 125,140.90
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February 2023 Cash Flow Report - Feb 2023
2/1/2023 through 2/28/2023

3/13/2023
2/1/2023-
Category 2/28/2023
INCOME
Interest Income 1,771.78
Other Inc
Zoning 660.00
TOTAL Other Inc 660.00
Prop Tax 2022
Receipts 2022
Int 31.85
Tax 8,460.78
TOTAL Receipts 2022 8,492.63
TOTAL Prop Tax 2022 8,492.63
Prop Tax Prior Years
Prop Tax 2019
Receipts 2019
Int 0.00
Tax 0.00
TOTAL Receipts 2019 0.00
TOTAL Prop Tax 2019 0.00
Prop Tax 2020
Receipts
Int 0.00
Tax 0.00
TOTAL Receipts 0.00
TOTAL Prop Tax 2020 0.00
Prop Tax 2021
Receipts 2021
Int 0.00
Tax 0.24
TOTAL Receipts 2021 0.24
TOTAL Prop Tax 2021 0.24
TOTAL Prop Tax Prior Years 0.24
Sales Tax
Sales & Use Dist 3,223.82
TOTAL Sales Tax 3,223.82
Veh Tax
Int 2022 7.80
Tax 2022 617.87
TOTAL Veh Tax 625.67
TOTAL INCOME 14,774.14
EXPENSES
Attorney 300.00
Community
Communication 495.00
Parks & Rec
Park 340.85
TOTAL Parks & Rec 340.85
TOTAL Community 835.85
Emp

Benefits

Page 1



3/13/2023

February 2023 Cash Flow Report - Feb 2023
2/1/2023 through 2/28/2023

2/1/2023-
Category 2/28/2023
NCLGERS 1,594.15
TOTAL Benefits 1,594.15
FICA
Med 165.32
Soc Sec 706.90
TOTAL FICA 872.22
Payroll 163.66
TOTAL Emp 2,630.03
Office
Clerk 3,403.00
Council 1,200.00
Deputy Clerk 782.00
Finance Officer 3,144.00
Maint
Service 608.00
TOTAL Maint 608.00
Mayor 500.00
Post 500.00
Supplies 27.08
Tel 375.54
Util 917.43
TOTAL Office 11,457.05
Planning
Administration
Salaries 2,942.00
TOTAL Administration 2,942.00
TOTAL Planning 2,942.00
Tax Coll
Contract 126.11
TOTAL Tax Coll 126.11
TOTAL EXPENSES 18,291.04
TRANSFERS
FROM Check Min Spgs 900,000.00
FROM Idle Funds First National 850,000.00
TO Check Min Spgs -850,000.00
TO NCCMT_Cash -900,000.00
TOTAL TRANSFERS 0.00

OVERALL TOTAL -3,516.90

Page 2



Register Report - Feb 2023
2/1/2023 through 2/28/2023

3/13/2023 Page 1
Date Num Description Memo Category Amount
2/7/2023  EFT Point And Pay 06-060-046 (FY2022) Other Inc:Zoning 50.00
2/9/2023 6549 Bucket, Mop, And Br...I/N MetAff-134 Janitorial 2/23 (FY... Office:Maint:Service -188.00
2/9/2023 6550 Taylor & Sons Mowi... I/N 0002 Feb 2023 (FY2022) Office:Maint:Service -420.00
2/9/2023 6551 Union County Water... A/N 84361*00 (FY2022) Office: Util -45.46
2/9/2023 6552 Union County Water... A/N 91052*00 (FY2022) Community:Parks & Rec:Park -62.31
2/9/2023  EFT Point And Pay 06-036-028 (FY2022) Other Inc:Zoning 50.00
2/13/2023 DEP Deposit #22012 #22012 (FY2022) Other Inc:Zoning 260.00
2/13/2023 EFT...Union County 01/2023 (FY2022) Prop Tax 2022:Receipts 2022:Tax 8,460.78

01/2023 (FY2022) Prop Tax 2022:Receipts 2022:Int 31.85

01/2023 (FY2022) Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 202... 0.24

01/2023 (FY2022) Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 202... 0.00

12/2022 (FY2022) Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 202... 0.00

12/2022 (FY2022) Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 202... 0.00

12/2022 (FY2022) Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 201... 0.00

12/2022 (FY2022) Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 201... 0.00

12/2022 (FY2022) Tax Coll:Contract -106.16

2/13/2023 EFT Debit Card (AOL) AOL Troubleshooting Svc 2/23 (F... Office:Tel -8.16
2/15/2023 EFT NC Department of R... Sales & Use Distribution 12/22 (F... Sales Tax:Sales & Use Dist 3,223.82
2/15/2023 EFT Debit Card (Office M... Folders, USB Drive (FY2022) Office:Supplies -27.08
2/16/2023 6553 Clark, Griffin & McC... I/N 8149 (2/2023) (FY2022) Attorney -300.00
2/16/2023 6554 Toi Toi USA LLC I/N 2052117 Portable + Handwash... Community:Parks & Rec:Park -278.54
2/16/2023 6555 Quadient Finance U... 7900 0440 3484 2470 Postage (F... Office:Post -500.00
2/16/2023 TXFR Transfer Money Transfer (FY2022) [Idle Funds First National] 850,000.00
2/17/2023 TXFR Transfer Money [NC... Transfer (FY2022) [NCCMT_Cash] -900,000.00
2/17/2023 EFT...Union County {NCV... 1/23 (FY2022) Veh Tax:Tax 2022 617.87
1/23 (FY2022) Veh Tax:Int 2022 7.80

1/23 Refunds (FY2022) Veh Tax:Tax 2022 0.00

1/23 (FY2022) Tax Coll:Contract -19.95

2/27/2023 6556 City Of Monroe A/N 188215-1030442 Natural Gas... Office:Util -703.19
2/27/2023 6557 Duke Power{Office} 9100 3284 4818 (FY2022) Office: Util -141.72
2/27/2023 6558 Duke Power 9100 3284 5041 (Old School) (FY... Office:Util -27.06
2/27/2023 6559 Information Station ... I/N TH-016-2302 FCC Application ... Community:Communication -495.00
2/27/2023 6560 Windstream 061348611 (FY2022) Office:Tel -255.79
2/27/2023 6561 Verizon Wireless 221474588-00001 (FY2022) Office:Tel -111.59
2/27/2023 DEP Deposit #22013 (FY2022) Other Inc:Zoning 300.00
2/27/2023 EFT...NC State Treasurer 2/23 LGERS contribution FY2022  Office:Clerk -204.18
2/23 LGERS contribution FY2022  Office:Finance Officer -188.64

2/23 LGERS contribution FY2022  Planning:Administration:Salaries -176.52

2/23 employer contribution FY2022 Emp:Benefits:NCLGERS -1,594.15

2/27/2023 EFT...Paychex Salary 2/23 (FY2022) Office:Clerk -3,198.82
2/23 (FY2022) Office:Deputy Clerk -782.00

Salary 2/23 (FY2022) Office:Finance Officer -2,955.36

Salary 2/23 (FY2022) Office:Mayor -500.00

Salary 2/23(FY2022) Office:Council -1,200.00

Salary 2/23 (FY2022) Planning:Administration:Salaries -2,765.48

FY2022 Emp:FICA:Soc Sec -706.90

FY2022 Emp:FICA:Med -165.32

2/28/2023 EFT Paychex Fees Fees 2/23 (FY2022) Emp:Payroll -163.66
2/1/2023 - 2/28/2023 -55,288.68
TOTAL INFLOWS 863,002.36



Register Report - Feb 2023
2/1/2023 through 2/28/2023

3/13/2023 Page 2
Date Num Description Memo Category Amount
TOTAL OUTFL... -918,291.04

NET TOTAL -55,288.68
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County of Union, Monroe, NC 28112

Check Number: 00079485

County of Union

500 North Main Street

Monroe, North Carolina 28112

Pay  Eight Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Six Dollars and 71 cents ******

TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS
— PO BOX 600
orderof  MINERAL SPRINGS NC 28108

AP

10870

County of Union 00079485
500 North Main Street

A Monroe, North Carolina 28112

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS
PO BOX 600
MINERAL SPRINGS NC 28108

EFT COPY

Invoice Date| Invoice Number Description Invoice Amount
02/06/2023| 2307 TAXES TAX/FEE/INT-JAN 2023 $8,386.71
Vendor No. Vendor Name Check No. Check Date Check Amount
10870 TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS 00079485 02/13/2023 8,386.71

Vendor Number Check Date Check Number
10870 02/13/2023 00079485

"This disbursement has been approved as required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act."

$8,386.71

NON-NEGOTIABLE
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AP

County of Union, Monroe, NC 28112

Check Number 00079651

Invoice Datel - Invoice Number, L ... Description. . v I Invoice Amount__
02/01/2023 | VTFNAP2301-1 CASH RECEIVED JAN 2023 & REFUN $605.72
[ VendorNo. | . VendorName. - | CheckNo. | . CheckDate .| . .CheckAmount
10870 TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS 00079651 02/17/2023 605.72
Vendor Number Check Date Check Number
10870 02/17/2023 00079651

Pay,

County of Union

"This disbursement has been approved as required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act.”

500 North Main Street
Monroe, North Carolina 28112
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Special
Agenda Item
#_4_

4/13/23

MEMO

To: Mineral Springs Town Council
From: Rick Becker

Date: April 6, 2020

Subject: Audit Report

I expect our auditor, Kendra Gangal, to be at the April 13, 2023 meeting to present the FY2021-22
Audit Report. As of this agenda mailing date, Ms. Gangal has not sent the printed copies of the report.
For Council’s information I am attaching a few excerpts from the audited financial statements: Ms.
Gangal’s “Independent Auditor’s Report”, the “Statement of Net Position”, the “Balance Sheet —
Governmental Funds”, and the detailed Revenues/Expenditures statement.

Ms. Gangal should bring copies of the full report with her.
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Email: kendra.gangal@kg-cpa.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Honorable Mayor and
and Members of the Town Council
Town of Mineral Springs, North Carolina

Opinions

I have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund, of the Town of
Mineral Springs, North Carolina as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, and the related notes to the
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Village’s basic financial statements as listed in the table
of contents.

In my opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the respective financial position of the governmental activities, and each major fund of the Town of Mineral
Springs, North Carolina as of June 30, 2022, and the respective changes in financial position, and the
respective budgetary comparison for the General Fund for the year ended in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

1 conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAS). My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of my report. [ am required to be
independent of the Town of Mineral Springs, and to meet my other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with
the relevant ethical requirements relating to my audit. | believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion.

Responsibility of Management’s for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raises substantial doubt about the Town of Mineral Springs’s ability
to continue as a going concern for the twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any
currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.



Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free of
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes my
opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect material statement when it
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override
of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually
or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, |

Exercised professional judgement and maintained professional skepticism throughout the audit.

identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsible to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

e obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Town of Mineral Springs’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

e evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

e conclude whether, in my judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that
raise substantial doubt about the Town of Mineral Springs’s ability to continue as a going concern for
a reasonable period of time.

I am required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters
that I identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s
Discussion and Analysis on pages 4-11, the Schedules of Employer Contributions, and the Local Government
Employees’ Retirement System’s Schedules of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Asset and
Contributions, on pages 38 and 39, respectively be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. I have applied certain
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during my audit of the basic
financial statements. I do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the
limited procedures do not provide me with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.



Supplementary Information

My audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the Town of Mineral Springs, North Carolina’s basic financial statements. The individual fund
statements and other schedules are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of
the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from
and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements. This information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the
basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America. In my opinion, the individual fund statements are fairly
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Kendra Gangal;, CPA

Charlotte, NC
November 25, 2022



TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS, NORTH CAROLINA Exhibit 1
Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2022
Primary Government
Governmental
Activities Other Activities Total
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,061,969 $ 1,061,969
Restricted cash 135,337 135,337
Taxes receivables (net) 503 503
Due from other govemments 64,075 64,075
Accrued interest receivable on taxes 130 130
Total current assets 1,262,014 1,262,014
Capital assets:
Land and improvements 812,250 812,250
Other capital assets, net of depreciation 829,740 829,740
Total capital assets 1,641,990 1,641,990
Total assets $ 2,904,004 $ 2,904,004
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension deferrals 42,098 42,098
Total deferred outflows of resources 42,098 42,098
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 11,276 11,276
Liabilities to be paid from restricted assets 135,309 135,309
Total current liabilities 146,585 146,585
Long-term liabilities:
Net pension liability 11,961 11,961
Total liabilities 158,546 158,546
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Prepaid taxes 2 2
Pension deferrals 17,090 17,090
Total deferred inflows of resources 17,092 - 17,092
NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 1,641,990 1,641,990
Restricted for:
Stabilization by State Statute 64,075 64,075
Unrestricted 1,064,399 1,064,399
Total net position $ 2,770,464 $ 2,770,464

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS, NORTH CAROLINA

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
June 30, 2022

Exhibit 3

Major Funds

CSLFRF Grant Project

Total Governmental

General Special Revenue Fund Funds
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,061,969 $ - $ 1,061,969
Restricted cash - 135,337 135,337
Taxes receivable, net 503 - 503
Due from other governments 64,075 - 64,075
Total assets $ 1,126,547 $ 135,337 $ 1,261,884
LIABILITIES
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $ 11,276 $ - $ 11,276
Unearned revenue - 135,309 135,309
Total liabilities 11,276 135,309 146,585
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Prepaid taxes 2 - 2
Unavailable revenue 503 - 503
Total Deferred inflows of resources 505 - 505
FUND BALANCES
Restricted
Stabilization by State Statute 64,075 - 64,075
Unassigned 1,050,691 28 1,050,719
Total fund balance 1,114,766 28 1,114,794
Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
resources, and fund balances. $ 1,126,547 $ 135,337
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position (Exhibit 1) are different because:
Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore
are not reported in the funds. $ 1,641,990
Conributions to the pension plan in the current fiscal year are deferred outflows of resources
on the Statement of Net Position 42,098
Liabilities for earned revenues considered deferred inflows of resources in fund statements 503
Some liabilities, including instaliment loans and compensated balances, are not
due and payable in he current period and therefore are not reported in the funds. -
Pension related deferrals (17,090)
Accrued interest receivable from taxes is not reported on the funds 130
Net pension liability (11,961)
Net position of governmental activities $ 2,770,464

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

-15-




TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS, NORTH CAROLINA Statement 1
Page 1 of 2
General Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

Variance
Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)
Revenues:
Ad valorem taxes:
Taxes 3 85,090 $ 88,596 $ 3,506
Penalties and interest - 296 296
Total 85,090 88,892 3,802
Unrestricted intergovernmental:
Local option sales taxes 29,430 34,111 4,681
Telecommunications sales tax 2,400 2,336 (64)
Utility sales tax 208,000 208,986 986
Piped natural gas tax 950 1,549 599
Video programming 18,000 19,131 1,131
Beer and wine tax 13,145 12,559 (586)
Sales tax refund - 975 975
Total 271,925 279,647 7,722
Permits and fees:
Zoning permits 3,500 4,825 1,325
Total 3,500 4,825 1,325
Investment earnings 2,500 1,225 (1,275)
Other:
Miscellaneous 1,200 . (1,200)
Total 1,200 - (1,200)
Total revenues 364,215 374,589 10,374
Expenditures:
General government:
Salaries and employee benefits 139,572 139,141 431
Other operating expenditures 102,122 72,362 29,760
Capital outlay - - -
Total 241,694 211,503 30,191
Public safety:
Fire protection 12,000 12,000 -
Street lights 1,300 1,232 68
Capital outlay - - -
Total 13,300 13,232 68

-38-



TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS, NORTH CAROLINA

General Fund

Statement 1
Page 2 of 2

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

Expenditures:
Community Projects:
Other operating expenditures
Capital outlay
Total

Planning and Zoning:
Other operating expenditures
Capital outlay
Total

Capital outlay

Contingency

Total expenditures

Revenues over (under) expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers to other funds
Appropriated fund balance

Total

Net change in fund balance

Fund balance, beginning

Fund balance , ending

Variance
Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)
26,000 156,607 10,393
26,000 15,607 10,393
74,272 71,733 2,539
74,272 71,733 2,539
31,049 10,388 20,661
2,900 - 2,900
389,215 322,463 66,752
(25,000) 52,126 77,126
25,000 - (25,000)
25,000 - (25,000)
- 52,126 52,126
1,062,640
1,114,766

-39




Agenda Item
#

4/13/2023

MEMO

To: Mineral Springs Town Council

From: Rick Becker

Date: April 3, 2022

Subject: FY2023-2024 Budget: Preliminary Departmental Appropriations

The accompanying spreadsheet shows the FY2021-22 final budget and actual expenditures, the
FY?2022-23 current budget and estimated final actual expenditures, and suggested appropriation levels
for the FY2023-24 budget.

I am recommending keeping most proposed expenditures similar to last year’s except for larger-than-
usual staff salary increases, other items that change based on established formulas or trends, and a large
increase in the “Community” department. This "first draft" suggests an increase of $12,298 over the
current year's operating expenditure budget, or 3.64%.

Salary Analysis

This proposed appropriation worksheet reflects an 11.8% increase in staff salaries, substantially more
than the 3% council has consistently approved since 2008. It should be noted that the 3% figure used by
Council during that period generally kept slightly ahead of the cost of living. From 2008 through 2020,
the average cost-of-living increase applied by the federal government on Social Security benefits
averaged 1.715%. This means that council has been providing staff with an additional 1.285% average
longevity increase during that time. However, the actual cost of living took a sharp increase starting in
2021, while council maintained its 3% figure for the past two budget cycles. In 2021, the federal cost-of-
living increase was 5.9% and in 2022 it was 8.7%. So, our staff salaries have actually suffered a
substantial reduction in real dollars over the past two years. And while nobody can predict for certain
what the cost-of-living increase for 2023 will be, most estimates fall between 2% and 4%, with 3%
being an average estimate.

To calculate a proposed “catch-up” percentage for the FY2023-24 budget, we can use for an example
the clerk’s salary of $38,496 in FY 2020-21. Applying the town’s two consecutive 3% increases to that
figure, the FY2022-23 salary would be $38,496 x 1.03 x 1.03, or $40,840 (due to rounding, the actual
FY2022-23 salary was set at $40,836). Applying the real cost-of-living percentages — including an
estimated 3% figure for 2023 — to that $38,496 number, the FY2023-24 salary would need to be $38,496
x 1.059 x 1.087 x 1.03, or $45,644, just to keep up with inflation (with no longevity increase). To catch
up, the salary would need to be increased from this year’s figure of $40,836 shown in the worksheet to
$45,644, the figure calculated based on the real cost-of-living increase. That is an increase from this
year to next year of $4,808, or 11.77% (rounded to 11.8%). It is important to note that even though this
looks like a fairly big “ask”, it actually represents only a cost-of-living increase with no longevity
increase over the three-year period. The proposed salaries shown for FY2023-24 reflect the 11.8%
increase, adjusted for rounding. Council must decide whether this is a reasonable increase.



Note that the "Assistant/Deputy" position has increased from a $12,900 budget amount to $14,400; this
is not a salaried position, and the $14,400 is a maximum suggested allocation for the position. Currently,
this position requires 12 hours per week, corresponding to the time the town hall is open for regular
business hours, plus some additional hours for attendance at evening meetings and additional duties
such as Festival work. The hourly rate for this position is currently $18.00, and any changes to the
hourly rate will be based on performance evaluations conducted by the Assistant/Deputy’s supervisor.

Finally, there is no recommended increase this year in salaries for the mayor and council members.
Council raises those only occasionally and does not base adjustments on cost-of-living considerations.

Reading the Chart

In the right-hand column, headed "2023-24 Proposed", bold-faced numbers are the totals within each
budgetary department. These numbers add up to the total of $350,278. These are the categories that
ultimately end up in the adopted budget ordinance and within which the town must operate; numbers
within these departments are "flexible," and may be changed during the fiscal year as needed without
budget amendments as long as the departmental totals in the ordinance are not increased. Salaries are
shown in white, reflecting amounts 11.8% above last fiscal year. “Employee Overhead” is also shown in
white and is proposed to increase by $2,400 next year. The three sets of figures in the "dotted" cells are
simply sub-subcategories within subcategories.

Increases and Decreases

Several other line items reflect significant changes from last year’s. Council has approved holding the
Festival on September 9, 2023, which is being funded at $8,000 in the proposed figures. Along with this
Festival appropriation, increases are also proposed for other items in the “Community” department. As
always, an amount in the budget does NOT have to result in an expenditure but budgeting all items as
realistic expectations provides taxpayers with the most accurate idea of the maximum amount the town
is likely to spend in the next fiscal year. Major changes in proposed expenditures are:

1. “Advertising” has never come close to the budgeted amount of $1,800, so I am proposing a
figure closer to actual expenditures. Decreased from $1,800 to $1,200.

2. “Attorney”: Again, actual expenditures have never come close to the budgeted amount.
Decreased from $9,600 to $7,200.

3. “Charities”: Based on 3% of previous fiscal year budget, per town policy. Decreased from
$11,675 to $11,080.

4. “Community”: The 2023 Festival is being allowed $8,000. Although we have not had
discussions with Artists Music Guild (AMG) and they did not request partnership funding for
the current year, | am including $4,000 as a possible renewal of the partnership and we will base
any actual expenditure on additional input from that organization. “Miscellaneous” will remain
at $2,000 and can be used for other events such as Movie Nights. Finally, I have created a
“Communication” subcategory which includes the Newsletter, Social Media management, and
“Other” which could include Festival Music Licensing (estimated at $1,400) in the event that we
do not work with AMG. Increased from $22,500 to $36,988.

5. “Elections”: There will be a municipal election on November 7, 2023, so this appropriation is
Increased from $0 to $3,600.



“Employee Overhead”: The NC Local Government Employees’ Retirement System
contribution rate has increased by 0.75%, and any salary increases will also result in additional
increases in LGERS, FICA, and Workers Compensation contributions. Increased from $37,400
to $39,800.

“Intergovernmental”: This appropriation has been included for several possible special
cooperative efforts with Union County, but no expenditures have been made for the past two
years. | am recommending eliminating this appropriation and, if such projects of programs come
up in the course of the upcoming fiscal year, funding them through a budget amendment or a
project ordinance. Decreased from $15,000 to $0.

“Planning”: The only changes in this department are the increase in the Planning Director’s
salary and moving of funds around between Ordinance, Comprehensive Plan, and
Miscellaneous. Overall, “Planning” will be Increased from $47,304 to $49,468.

“Travel”: In 2014, there was an unusually-large number of out-of-town conferences and
workshops that resulted in the need for a $1,200 “Travel” budget amendment. Since then, there
has never again been such a large demand for travel reimbursements. Decreased from $4,200 to
$3,600.

Additional Appropriations/Expenditures

State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (SLFRF) revenues totaling $270,618.75 distributed to the
town under the federal American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) have been accounted for in a Special
Revenue Fund and are being expended under the authority of a Project Ordinance. This
ordinance authorizes these funds to be transferred into the General Fund as reimbursements for
prior expenditures.

Council is beginning to study undertaking a combination of capital projects and non-capital
maintenance projects during the upcoming fiscal year. If any such projects are approved, they
will be funded either by project ordinances or amendments to the FY2023-24 budget.
Information concerning any capital or other projects expected to be authorized by project
ordinance during the budget year will be included in the Proposed Budget as required by NC G.
S. § 159-13.2(%).

At the April 13, 2023 meeting, council should consider three items related to the budget:

1.
2.

3.

determine salary and hourly figures for next year

decide whether or not to direct the budget officer to include these proposed appropriations in the
FY2023-24 budget

advise the budget officer of any changes council might wish to make to other appropriations so
that the formal proposed budget may be presented to council in May.



TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS
2023-2024 BUDGET: PRELIMINARY APPROPRIATION WORKSHEET (4/13/2023)
Appropriation dept Trend 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
22-23 budget actual budget  (7/1-3/31) (est. final)
Advertising O $ 1,800 $ 564 $ 1,800 $ 300 $ 500
Attorney O $ 9,600 $ 5,581 $ 9,600 $ 4,000 $ 4,900
Audit e $ 4730 $ 4,730 $ 4730 $ 4,730 $ 4,730
Charities (moved here in 2017) 0 g losdas $ 0 91000 $ Hlers & 0 $ 9,000
Community Involvement (1) $ 26,000 $ 15,607 $ 22500 $ 12,122 $ 18,376
Beautification, Maintenance 0 $6,300  $6,496 $6,500  $3,494 $6,704
Special Events o $10,000  $4,000 $6,000 $100 $700
Festival 0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $300
AMG & $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $ $0
Misc O $1,000 $0 $2,000 $100 $400
Communication O | $2700 $O  $3000  $3,365 | $4,365
Newsletter @ $2,700 $0 $3,000 $0 $1,000
Social Media 0 $0 $0 $28/0 | $2870
Other 1) $0 $0 $ - $495 $495
Park & Greenway Maint & | $7000  $5111 $7,000  $5163 $6,607
Contingency o $ 2900 $ - $ 3,000 $ - $ -
Elections 0 $§ 3300 & 3045 $ g . $ .
Employee Overhead 0 $ 35400 $ 34,642 $ 37400 & 28275 $ 36,674
Fire Department = $ 12,000 $ 12,000 $ 12,000 $ 0 $ 12,000
Intergovernmental (V) $ 15000 $ - $ 15,000 $ - $ -
Office & Town Hall (1 $ 157,719 $ 151,323 $ 162,571 $124,712 $ 159,280
Salary: Clerk O $39,648 $39,648 $40,836 $30,627 $40,836
Salary: Assistant/Deputy 1) $12,300 $11,543 $12,900 $9,623 $12,539
Salary: Finance Officer O $36,624 $36,624 $37,728 $28,296 $37,728
Salary: Mayor & $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $4,500 $6,000
Salary: Council & $14,400 $13,400 $14,400 $10,800 $14,400
Dues (1) $7,300 $7,081 $7,500 $7,390 $7,390
Insurance O $4,000 $3,762 $4,000 $4,213 $4,213
Records Management 1) $5,347 $5,245 $5,507 $5,402 $5,402
Equipment & $2,400 $1,420 $2,400 $533 $1,533
Supplies & $4,000 $3,870 $4,000 $3,012 $4,000
Postage & $1,000 $1,185 $1,000 $500 $500
Telephone, Internet, Security & $7,200 $6,715 $6,800 $5,694 $6,867
Reserve/Misc & $1,000 $333 $1,000 $156 $300
Town Hall Maint (V) $12,000 $8,202 | $14,000 $10,753 $13,055
Equip. & Supplies (3 $2,000 $628 $2,000 $ale $800
Services (V) $10,000 $7,574 $12,000 $10,236 $12,255
Utilities ® | $4500  $6,295 | $4500  $3213 | $4,517
Planning (1) $ 74272 $ 71,732 $ 47,304 $ 28,607 $ 38,483
Zoning Ord. & Planning Board (1) $5,000 $0 $5,000 $0 $475
Zoning Administration 0 $36,272 $35,526 $37,304 $27,924 $36,750
Salary O $34,272 $34272 $35,304 $26,478 $35,304
Contract & Other & $2,000 $1,254 $2,000 $1,446 $1,446
Land Use Plans O $30,000 $35,523 $2,000 $0 $475
Reserve/Misc (1) $3,000 $683 $3,000 $683 $783
Street Lighting = $ 1.800 & 103D $1,400 $ 1,005 $ 1,850
Tax Collection (V) $ 1,600 $ 1,477 $1,800 $ 1,170 $ 1,370
Misc & $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contract (1) $1,600 $1,477 $1,800 $1,170 $1,370
Training & $ 3,000 $ 332 $ 3,000 $ 285 $ 810
Officials & $1,000 $132 $1,000 $60 $60
Boards & $1,000 $0 $1,000 $0 $300
Staff & $1,000 $200 $1,000 $225 $450
Travel O $ 4200 $ 808 $ 4200 $ 1,956 $ 2,856
Capital Outlay $ 25849 | $ 10,389 $31,325 $ 1,352 $ 1,352
Operating Expenditures O '$ 363,366.9$ 312,073 | $ 337,980 :$ 207,162 $ 290,329
Totals $ 389,215 $ 322,462 $ 369,305 $ 208,514 $ 291,681
Legend:
Department with no subcategories
Department total which is sum of multiple subcategories
Narrower categories within a subcategory
Salary or salary-related item




Agenda Item
#

4/13/23

MEMO

To: Mineral Springs Town Council
From: Rick Becker

Date: April 6, 2020

Subject: Playground Mulch

The playground at our downtown park last had Engineered Wood Fiber (EWF) mulch re-applied in June
2020. It has compacted and deteriorated to the point where it is time for new EWF. I have requested a
quote from Cunningham Recreation, who originally installed the playground and also provided EWF in
2020, but haven’t gotten the quote as of the date of this memo. If I receive it before the April 13 meeting
I will provide it. Meanwhile, I have attached the proposal from 2020 for reference. The $250 for
drainage repair will not be needed this year, but I expect that the overall cost of EWF and labor has
increased so the quote may still be higher than it was in 2020 even without the drainage repair.

I am requesting that council approve this EWF replacement and hope to have a firm cost by the date of
the meeting.

On a related matter, we are continuing to have an annual safety inspection done on the play structure by

Playground Guardian. This is a recurring expenditure that is required for us to have done as operators of
a playground and is budgeted. The inspection should be done before June 30, 2023 and should remain in
the $500.00 cost range.



GameTime c/o Cunningham Recreation 03/03/2020
PO Box 240981 Quote #150822-01-01
- Charlotte, NC 28224
: 800.438.2780
704.525.7356 FAX

CUNNINGHAM RECREATION

Town of Mineral Springs - EWF

Town of Mineral Springs Ship to Zip 28112
Attn: Frederick Becker IlI

3510 South Potter Rd
Mineral Springs, NC 28108
Phone: 704-243-0505
Fax:704-243-1705

msncmayor@yahoo.com

Quantity Description Unit Price
28 EWF GT-Impax - Engineered Wood Fiber Safety Surfacing (CY) $21.10 $590.80
1 INSTALL MISC - Installation of EWF $415.00 $415.00
1 INSTALL MISC - Provide & Install Drainage $250.00 $250.00
Sub Total $1,255.80
Freight $410.00
Tax $42.83
e e

Comments

* Site must be clear, level, free of obstructions, @and accessible. Site should permitinstallation equipment access. Purchaser shall be responsible for
unknown conditions such-as buriedutilities, tree stumps, bedrock or any concealed materials or conditions that may resultin“additional costs.

GAMETIME - TERMS & CONDITIONS:

¢ PRICING: Pricing is subject to change. Request updated pricing when purchasing from quotes more than 30 days old.

o TERMS OF SALE: For equipment & material purchases, Net 30 days from date of invoice for governmental agencies and those with
approved credit. All others, full payment for equipment, taxes and freight up front. Balance for services & materials due upon completion or
as otherwise negotiated upon credit application review. Pre-payment may be required for equipment orders totaling less than $5,000.
Payment by VISA, MasterCard, or AMEX is accepted. Checks should be made payable to Playcore Wisconsin, Inc. d/b/a GameTime unless
otherwise directed.

o CREDIT APPLICATION: Required for all non-governmental agencies and those entities who have not purchased from GameTime within the
previous twelve calendar months.

o FINANCE CHARGE: A 1.5% monthly finance charge (or maximum permitted by law) will be added to all invoices over 30 days past due.

e CASH WITH ORDER DISCOUNT: Orders for GameTime equipment paid in full at time of order via check or electronic funds transfer (EFT)
are eligible for a 3% cash-with-order (CWO) discount.

o ORDERS: All orders shall be in writing by purchase order, signed quotation or similar documentation. Purchase orders must be made out to
Playcore Wisconsin, Inc. d/b/a GameTime.

o FREIGHT CHARGES: Shipments shall be F.O.B. destination. Freight charges prepaid and added separately.

o« SHIPMENT: Standard Lead time is 4-6 weeks after receipt and acceptance of purchase order, credit application, color selections and
approved drawings or submittals.

o PACKAGING: All goods shall be packaged in accordance with acceptable commercial practices and marked to preclude confusion during
unloading and handling.

o RECEIPT OF GOODS: Customer shall coordinate, receive, unload, inspect and provide written acceptance of shipment. Any damage to
packaging or equipment must be noted when signing delivery ticket. If damages are noted, receiver must submit a claim to Cunningham
Recreation within 15 Days. Receiver is also responsible for taking inventory of the shipment and reporting any concealed damage or
discrepancy in quantities received within 60 days of receipt.

o RETURNS: Returns are only available on shipments delivered within the last 60 days. A 25% (min.) restocking fee will be deducted from
any credit due. Customer is responsible for all packaging & shipping charges. Credit is based on condition of items upon return. All returns
must be in unused and merchantable condition. GameTime reserves the right to deduct costs associated with restoring returned goods to
merchantable condition. Uprights & custom products cannot be returned.

o TAXES: Sales tax is shown as a separate line item when included. A copy of your tax exemption certificate must be submitted at time of
order or taxes will be added to your invoice.
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